

TOWN OF BRISTOL SPECIAL TOWN BOARD MEETING

JUNE 28, 2021 6:30 PM

PRESENT: Supervisor Robert A. Green, Jr., Councilman David Parsons, Councilman Frederick Stresing, Councilman Christopher Hart, Councilwoman Lauren Bolonda, Town Clerk Karen Maczynski, Zoning Sec. Mrs. Sandra Riker, Park

Town Board Meeting held via Zoom hybrid process; a format in accord with Executive Orders from the Governor's office of NYS. Meeting called to Order at 6:41 PM, by Supervisor Green Jr., followed by Pledge of Allegiance to the US flag and a statement concerning Executive Orders from the Governor's office: As current events (COVID-19) have placed requirements on crowd assemblies and restrictions on social distancing, we ask for the public's patience in meeting those requirements. The technology for such requirements presents a new technological format. We are adjusting to meeting the public needs while not placing our residents at risk.

I. ARPA Federal Funds Application

Supervisor Green discussed the timeline to request the Federal money through the American Recovery Plan Act precipitated a special meeting of the board. The application deadline to apply for APRA is July 9, 2021.

Supervisor Green discussed using the funds to build out internet connection availability on all Town Roads. Supervisor Green discussed the Board of Supervisors and Ontario County administration were looking at managing the build out county wide and approaching cable providers directly so towns would not have to manage, or bid build out projects.

Motion to apply for ARPA funds, and authorize Supervisor Green to sign application documents, by Councilman Parsons, seconded by Councilman Stresing, and carried, no opposed.

II. Cable Franchise Public Hearing

Motion by Councilman Stresing to hold a Public Hearing on July 12, 2021 at 7:00 PM for comments on the proposed franchise cable agreement, seconded by Councilman Hart and carried no opposed.

III. Motion to Adjourn by Supervisor Green and seconded by Councilman Stresing and carried 7:00 PM.

Respectfully submitted.

Karen Maczynski Town Clerk